The instrument was trial tested on 20 lecturers and students of technical education in Federal College of Education 
(Technical) Bichi, Kano State. This yielded a reliability co –efficiency of 0.87 using Cronbach Alpha formula. 

Out of the 276 copies of the questionnaire administered by the research assistants, one hundred and nineteen (119) 
were given to lecturers and one hundred and fifty-seven (157) to students of Technical Education. Of these, 117 copies 
were returned by the lecturers, representing 98.3%, and 152 copies were returned by the students, representing 96.8%. 

The data collected were analyzed using mean and standard deviation in answering research questions and t-test to test